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NCDCO-S Ret 77-486-6 24 lfay 1978

14x ~ J,H. Toennies
Directox', Environmental Affairs
Niagara Hohawk Power Corporation
300 Erie Boulevard Vest
Syracuse, HY 13202
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Dear kiri Toennies:

Enclosed io a Dcpax'tment of tho Army permit to perform the work deo-
cribcd in the referenced Public Notice.

Xn accordance with thc second paragraph of your letter of 19 kfny 1970,
please note the special condition added to. the permit allowing two years
time fox'he commencement of the works Also please note condition (n)
of the permit which requires that our office be informed of the ccnnmcnce-
ment and completion of the authorized work. Forms for this purpose are
enclosed. Also enclosed io a Not'ice of Authorization which must be
conspicuously displayed at the site of woxk.

Revised plans must be submi,tted to'ur office if material changes in
the location or plans of the work are necessary because of unforcoccn
or altex'ed conditions, or othcrwioe. These revioed plans muot receive
the approval required by law before construction io started.

P3.ease acknowledge receipt oi the permit.

Sincerely yours,

5 Incl
1. Permit
2. Form 0
3, Form 9
4. EHG Form 4336
5. C.G. Notice

CF: Permits
Coburn
EPA (NY,NY)
Jennings
USF&VS (Cor tland, NY)
USF&MS (Newton, MA)
NOAA
USCGA (VA)

~o S Huct<qr gag, Cc i~ .

PAUT. F. GAUlK, Chief
Regulatory Functions Branch
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REIMBURSABLE COSTS

GOVERNMENT INSPECTI
f(zf(FA(r) OI STRICT
CORPS Of Et)0INEERS
(yit FALO, Ny 14201

23 May 1978
(EIFEG)IVE OA(E)

(( (>A (»A((T

Rale rl g to It( q st dated, '6 SeP tember 1977

(2C ) ~ Perform «ork In or atfectlnq navigable «aters ol the United slates ~ upon tho rccommnndatlon ot the eh(et ol Enqlnenrs, pursuant to ss tlon IO
nt the River and Harbor,Act ot March S, l899 (SS U.S.C. 402):

~ ( ) Olscharge dredged or (III materia( Into «stars nt the Vnltod States upon the Issuance o(>a perm( f Iroa the Secretary. ot the Army acting through
the'Chief of Engineers pursuant to Section sni ot thn Fedora( Water Pollutfon Control Act (86 Stat. 816. Pub. L. 92-SOO);

Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation, 300 Erie Boulevard Hest, Syracuse, New York 13202
is hereby authorized by the Secretary of the Army: to construct a submerged intake
structure and a submerged discharge structure connected to shore, by tunnel No. 1, and

. a submerged intake st'ructure connected t'o shore by tunnel No. 2 'in Lake Ontario at
Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Osw'ego County, New York; The tE)nnels will be in

. rock below the lake bottom; all of the T(Iaterial removed from the tunnels and lake
bottom will be deposited on the Niagara Mohawk Pow'er Corpogation's upland property
in the vicinity of, Lake Road.. The work will be in accordance with the plans and
drawings attached hereto which are incorporated in and made a part of this permit;
Subject.to the following conditions:

GENERAL CO)el 'I IONS:

s. Ttat all )ctlvltles Identfffed and'authorized heroin shat I be conslstrnt «1th Iho terms and cn>dltions ot this permit; and f>>)t snv roti«it(ss t
spncll lc)t Iy Identified s"d puthrrlznd hernln shall con)tl tote a violation ot ths terms and condition) o( this pc(mt) nick r(ny result In the md(-
float(On, suspension or revocation ot this permit, In «nots or )n part, )5 set torfn «(nre tpncl I lrally In Genera( Cond((loni J or k hnroto, snd In the
Institution of such,legal procaedlrg as the Vn(tsd .>t)tes Govnnv>n«t n«y co«5(der appropriate> «h< it<« or not thl) D«r>)tz hss been pre«in'usly,mod(((ed,
5u5Dn> d«d or revoked (n «ho(S Or ln'par<.

b. 'hat,)tt activities authorized hera<n shat(. )I they Invotv'c, (turfnq their!Dnt)r <et(on or npn<nt(on, any a<pen)rn«nt poilu))nts l«)o «stars of
ths United states cr ocean 'waters," be .)t all ((mes cons(stan( «(th spat(cab)e «ainr quot <ty )t\ndar!), «(fluent I(«Its)(dns an'f stands<(ts ot purfnrn-
SnCe. Pr!hlblt(OnS, Drefrna&nt Standard) and r(snag»«'nt Pr)Ct(CS) O)tab((eh«d Dur)nant )O thn F<(da(nl Wat«r Pzllut(Cn Cnntrsl Art nt Ig)2 (Pub. L.
92 900; 86 Stet 8(6), the )tarlne Protect>nn, Desrsrrt> and San!)var(os A!1 nf 1912 (Pub L, 92-TP. Af> Stat ~ IOS2) ~ oc (ursunnt to'spa()cable «toto and
local Is».

c. (tat «hen t<(s ac)lvlty author(rod herein involves ) ((5 hnrgn'dur>nq It> con)(curt(nn or op«r))ton> of any,pnll«t«nt ((nc(ud(nq (fr«dqvd or fili
n(ster(st) ~ Into vsse 5 o( tha (totted Slatns, the author((ed .)!tfv(ty shel), If sort(caste ~ )ter n((a(tly sf)«dard) .)>«r«v(5«d nr <>o(((<Iud earing tho
ter)>5 ot th(s per«It< t(s <(od(fled, )f n«costa>), to crntrm««lth zucn rovl>«d or r(ad(tin') «a(sr Iual? Iv stnrdsrds ~ (thin fj months o( th<> nt(net ivn
date of any"revision or modification ot «4)nr iual(tv 5lsndard5, or .)s directed ty sn luol~ntatlon plan contained fn such roy(sad or mod)fled
standard) ~ or «Ithln such longer period nt tfra as the Olstrtct Engineer. In consul)ntion «lth the P wfonsl Aut«ln5tcntor ot 'hn Environ anin(
Protect to) Agency, >v<y deter«In» to be roascnaolu under tho c(rrumst«ness.

d. That;ke dlsclarge vill not destroy a fhreatenrd nr endangered species as ident(find under thn End)nnerod Spnclss Act, or under<)er the or(float
(hah(tat ot such'pecies.

e. That the permittee agrees to t<akn every reasonable otznrt to Prosecute the con)tructlon or operation ot the «o<k authorized hnr«)n In a manner
50 as to minimize snv adverse impact on lish, «lid()to, and natural «nvtron<>«ntal values.

f. That tie prr«It)ac agr«es that It «III prosecute the construction o<'ork .)other((cd herein In ) v)nner >so a5 tn vlnfr Ilo any drgrsnhtlon ot
«star quality.. ~ ~

g. That the permittee s)>sl( per«It the District E'ngineer or his authorized representatlvo(5) nr designee(s) to ««)o Periodic Inspections st any t(m
des«ad necessary In order to assure that the activity heing performed undei authority ot this per«It Is, In sccordan!0 «1th the terms and conditions
prescribed herein.

h. Tl )t the permlftee shall maintain lhe structure or vork authorized herein tn good condition and fn accordance «lth the ptan and dra«lngs attached
heretc

L „

I. Tisl this Dere it does ncl convsv any property rlgl ts ~ either In real estate or m)lorlal ~ or sny qvc(us(vs priv(lens; nnd that It does not suthnr-
Ize any InJur<y to property or invasion ot rights or sny Infringement of Frdersl, State, or local Isvs or rogulatlons nor doos It obviate tte requlrnr(snt
to obtain state or local assent renulr«d by la« tor tho activity authcrlzed heroin.

7. That this permit may bn s~rlly suspended, In «halo or In part, «pen « finding by thn Olstrlct 6<gine!r that Irn(ed(ate suspension ot the activity
authorfzed herein «ovid be in the grnoral pub(le interest' Such suspension >hall be ~ (factive upon receipt by the parr (ltec of a rrlt ten not'Ico thereof
«hlch 5hsll Indicate (I) tie s«rent of the suspension; (2) tho reasons )or this sct(on; and, (8) any corrective or preventative rea)ores
by the Dermlttee «hich sre dee«cd necessary bv the Olstrlct Engineer to abnto (<v>(neat hazards to tho general public Interest. Ihs permittee she(i take
(md(ate action to cmly «ith the prOv(S(ons Ot this notice. Within IO days folio«ln2 receipt ot this notice ot susoonS(on the per<)lttne msy request' hearing In order to present Intormst(cn relev)nt to a decision as fo «nethnr his pert I t should be reinstated, >n>dltled or revn)nd.. It a hear(<«)
lequested, It shall be conducted pursuant to procedures prescr(bed by the Chic( ot Engineers. Atter c<mf)lotion ot )he)earing, or «Ith(1 D rsa5onabie ~

tIme after'ssuance ol tho Su)oen)inn notice to thn permittee It no he)rlrq IS reque)ted,'he per«lt «ill either be reinstated, rod(tied nr revoked.





~ ~

k. That this porn( t mey be ol 11 nr nodl fled, suspended nr ravnkad In «naia or (r part Il the Sccrotary of tha Army or his authorized representative
determines that thoro has been 4 vinlatlnn of any, o( tho tares or conditions o( this pornlt or that Such action ~ld o)harv(so ba In (he public
.Interest Any such.modification, suspension, or revocation shall baca»e eflcctive JO days after receipt by tho permittee of vrlttan not(ca o( such
action «hich shall'peci ty tie facts or conduct «arrantlng so>xt unless (I) «I I ~ In tho )0-day period the perm( tt'oo Is able to satlslactnrlly dean-

, s(rate that (a) tho alleged via(ation of the terms and condltlnns of this pernl1 did not, In (act ~ occur o> (b) the alleged violation vas acclden(al.
and tie permittee has been neer'cling In ceno(lance vllh tho terms and cnndltlcns nt tho permit and Is ablo to provide satls(actory ossurancos that
(uturr operations shall be In full cnnptlnnce vlth the trrns and condltl>ns o( this porn(t; nr (2) v(thin tho ofnresnld SO-dey per(ad, the perm( ttee
reqvests that 4 puhllc hearing be held lo present oral and «rlt tan evidence concerning the proposed >ed((ication. Suspension, or revocation. 'the

~ cond»ct of this znnrlng end tho procedures Ior «akf>xl a (tant decl inn of thilr tn mndf(y, suspend or ravoi e this porml I In «hole or In part shelf be
pursuant to pruCadures prescribed Py tho Chla( of Engineers.

~ I. Ihaf In Issulnq this permit, the Govern«ant has rolled on tha Infnrmatlon and date rhlch the permittee hns provided In connection rfth his parol 1

eppllcatlnn. It, subsequent to the Issuance nl (his permit, such Information and data prove to be false, I~late nr Inaccureto, thIs permit msy
be endlf lad, suspended or revoked, ln «holo or ln part, and/or tha Government mny, In addition, institute npprnprlato logo( proceedings.

that any >nod(((cat(on> suspension, or revocation nt this pormlt shall nnt bn Iho basis (or any claim (or damages against the Vnltod States.

n. Ihat tho permittee shall no(fly tta 0(strict Engineer nt «hat'tive Ite activity authorized heroin rill be cn»nanced, as far In advanco ot the tine
ol cn«>«ancp«ant as Ihe Olstrlct Engineer nay specify, and nt" any suspension ot rnrk> II tor e period nf sere than nne vaek, resuvptlnn of rnrk and its
couple(Ion.

o. That I( the act tvlty authorized I ereln Is nnt started on or bo(nre one year tron> the date ot (ssuanco o( this permit unless other«Iso specified
and Is not c(mf>) ~ tad on or betpre three yearg (rnm the data n( Issuance of this pa(nit unless othervlso spec((led, this permit, It not previously

'evokedcr speci(lcaiiy extended, shall

autc»at(col�

(Y expire.

p. That this permit does not authorize or appro e tha ccnstructlon o( part(euler structures, the authorization or approval of «hlch may require author-
ization by the Congress or nthtr agencies nt the Fadefal Cover>v>nnt.

q. That'f and «hen lhe permittee desires to abandon the activity author(ted heroin, unless such abandon>«tnt Is part of a trans(or procedure by «h(ch
the permittee Is transferring I ls Interests herein to e third party pursuant to General Condition 1 harrot, ha»ust restore tho area tn 4 condition
satfsfaclory to fhe District Engineer..

I

r. That It the recording nf this permit 1$ possible under eppl (cable State or local lav, tha permittee shall take such act(on as»ay ba necessary to
'ecord this permit «1 th the Register of Oeads or other appropriate of f le(el charged vlth Ihe responsibility for mefntalnfng records of title to and

Interests ln real property.,

That thOre She(I be nn unraaSOnable Interferenre vlth Pau(qatinn by thO aXISfanae Or ute Of thO aCt(Vlty authOrl(ed'erein.

t. That this per«It ~ ay nnt be transtarrod tn a third party «Ithnut trier «rittan notice to tho Olstrlct Engineer, elthor by the trans(erects rrlt
ten agrmnnnt to co«ply, «fth all term and condftfnns ot this permit nr by the transferee subscribing to this permit ln tho space prov(dad belov
and thereby >fgreelng to cn>s)fy vllh all termS a»d cnndltlons nf this perilt. In addition, It tte permltteo transfers tho Intorests authnclzed herein
by conveyance of realty, the dead shall reference this permit and the terms and conditions specified here'ln and Ibis permit shell bo recorded along
«Ith the doed «Itt tho Register o( Coeds or other appropriate offfclal.

Also see ATTACHED SHEET
) That this parr It does nnt iuthorlze the Interference rfth any existing or proposod Federal'prnJact and that the per«>fttee shall nnt be entitled

fo co»pansat)cn lor damage or injury to the structu>es or hark authorized herein rhlch mey be caused by or result frc>x existing or future nperetfons
undertaken by the United States In the pub(le Interest.

( ) That no at(mt shall be made by tie permittee.to prevent the full and Irao use by the pub( fc ot all navigable voters at or adJecent to the
act lv(ty authorized by this pernlt.

( ~ ) That It the display o( lfg»ts and s(gnats on 4 y structure or vnrk authorized tareln'Is not'nthorvlsa prov(dad fnr by la», such lights and Sig-
nets as nay be prascrl((ad by tha United States coast Guard shall be Installed n>d >no)ntalnnd by and at the exec>s> of tne pe>«>lttee.

( ) tlat the parr lttea, upon recolpt ot 4 at(ca o( re«cent(on nf this permit nr upon Its err(rat(on before neap(ation nf t5e author(Zed structure
or «n>k, shet(, «lthout expense to tho Vnlted Slates and In such t)na and»tnnrr as tha Secretary n( the Army or hfs author(ted rapresnntatlva»ay
dirac>, restore the «uter«av to (fs (nor cnndft(nns. If the parr>fttee fails to cn»p(y «1th the direction nf the Secretary n( the Arx>y or his
author((ed representative> 'lhe Secretary or his deslg«ee «ay restore fha «etar«oy to its (nor cnndltlon, by contract or other«lse. and recover th!
cost )xereof (ro» the parr>((tee.

( ) that permittee'hereby racng«fzes thn pnsslbitlty that the structure pornlttod herein «>ty be subject tn qa> tqe by «ave «ash (rcm passing vessels.
The Issuance o( thl$ pernlt dnes nnt relieve fho pa>nil(au f>x~ taking ail proper steps tn Insure tha inteqrlty nt fhe structurv permitted herein and tte
sataty ot>boats neared thereto tron eh«ega by rove «4th and tha par»(>tea shel( nnt hold thn vnlfed s>tates llnbfn fo» any such de»age.

(. ) (hat «hen the «nrk author((ed herein (ncludns parlndlc »a)ntenance dredq(nq, It roy Le carte(»ad unde> this- permit fnr Years (rc» the date
oi Issuance nt th($ per»tt (ten yedl'$ unless other«(sa Indfcetbd).

( 1 inat (ha tern( ttee «Ill ddvlso thn Olstrfct Engineer ln «rf)lnq nt feast t«n «nels ba(nra ne Intends to undcrtnta any »alnfenance dradq(ng.

) That tto dlschsrge «fil be carr(ed nut In con(amity «1th the goals and nbJactfvos nt thn EPA Guide)Ines estab((shed pursuant to Section 404(b)
of the >«FGA and published In 40 GFR 210>-

) that fho discharge «II I cons(st of suitable natarlaf free (rex> tnxlc pnt lutantS In other than trace quantltlos.

( ) That the till created by the discharge «lfl be properly F>alntalned to prevent eros((in and other nnn.pn(nt,sources of poliutlnn.
"( ) 'lhat the discharge vli1 nut nrcur In a cnxpnnant ot the ILstlnnel 'ulld and Scenic River Syst>xx or. In a cnvpnnnnt ot a State w) ld nnd ScenIc River
Syste .

Hl RHIT SHA I'CON FF Tlv OH Tt CATE OF TH OISTRICT FNGIHE R'IGNA PERH(TT(f'ER ACCEP'(S AIZ) AGREES tn COMPLY WITH D(E TERHS
ANO OONO(t(ONS.O>'HIS Pfnmlt,

0 <- Cr ('~~ C-

PERMITTEE

ice .

OA E

TRANSFEREE'ERESY AGREES TO C(sa'Ly
«1TH'HE

TEPHS AHO CC(el(IONS Of'HIS FEIPIIT.

Sy AVIICRITYOf'HE SECRETARY OF THE ARHY(

DANIEL D. LUDMIGt P. E. $ COL, CE

t('fLE OISIRICt ENGINEER

23 Hay 1978
OA IE,

TRANSFEWEE GATE
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SPECIAL CONDITION:

(x), That the permittee agrees to reimburse the,U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers for the cost of a sweep survey. required after completion of the
activity authorized herein, to determine that the intake structures and
discharge diffuser nozzles provide the clearance below low water datum
as specified in the permit, and to determine that no 'refuse piles or ridges
have'been left on the lake bottom.

(x) General Condition (o) is )ereby amended to read as follows:

That if the activity authorized herein is not started on or- before two
year's from the date of issuance of this permit unless otherwise specified
and is not completed on or before three years from the date of issuance of
this permit unless otherwise specified, this permit, if not previously revoked
or specifically extended, shall automatically expire.

~
~
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AEC DI IBUTION FOR PART 50 DOCKET MA lAL
(TEMPORARY FORM) CONTROL."'40:

FILE. CONSULTANT

FROM: D'epartment of the Army
Coastal Engineering Research Ctr.
Fort Belvoir, Virginia 22060
James L. Trayers

6-22-73 6-23-73

DATE OF DOC DATE REC'D MEMO RPT OTHER

TO 0

R. A. Clark
ORIG

1 signed

CC OTHER SENT, AEC PDR X
SENT LOCAL PDR X Hold

CLASS UNCLASS PROP INFO INPUT NO C S REC'D DOCKET NO:

50-410

DESCRIPTION:
Ltr re our 9-26-72 ltr...furnishing info ..re..
establishment of the maximum and minimum design
water levels at the plant.....

PLANT NAME: Nine Mile Point, Unit 8 2

ENCLOSURES:

MD'0@<BI"
OO NOT REMOVE

FOR ACTION/INFORMATION 6-23-73 fod
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
COASTAL ENGINEERING RESEARCH CENTER

KINGMANBUILDING
FORT BELVOIR, VIRGINIA 22060 50-410

CEREN-DE 2 2 JUN 1973

Mr. Robert A. Clark
Chief, Gas Cooled Reactors Branch
Directorate of Licensing
U. S, Atomic Energy Commission
Washington, D.C. 20545 q$ , hS

~~Q$g'%
)QL

yahoo

Dear Mr. Clark:

Reference is made to your letter of 26 September 1972 regarding Docket
No. 50-410, the Preliminary Safety Analysis Report and subsequent Amend-
ments 1 through ll thereto, for Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation's Nine
Mile Point Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 2.

In accordance with our arrangement, an engineer from the CERC staff has
reviewed pertinent information in the (PSAR) report leading to the esta-
blishment of the maximum and minimum design water levels at the plant
site. It is his opinion with which I concur, that for design purposes
the Probable Maximum still water level, exclusive of wave runup and over-
topping action, should be elevation 254.0 feet (U.S. Lake Survey Datum,
1935) at the shoreline and a Probable Minimum low water level should be
elevation 236.3 feet (U.S. Lake Survey Datum, 1935). These are the same
design water levels required at the nearby James A. Fitzpatrick Nuclear
Power Plant.

Analysis of the factors involved for the preliminary design of plant
grade and flood protection facilities determined that overland flooding
can occur as the result of wave runup and overtopping of the dike fronting
the plant site during the Probable Maximum event. The rate of wave over-
topping of the dike exceeds the capacity of the drainage ditch to prevent
overland flooding. I concur with the AEC staff position that the appli-
cant should be required to modify the design to provide for adequate
facilities for preventing this condition from adversely affecting safety
related structures.
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CEREN-DE
Mr, Robert A. Clark

2 2 JUN i973

It is concluded that neither„flooding nor low water conditions from Lake
Ontario during periods of Maximum Probable lake level 'fluctuation will
adversely affect the operation of the lake intake structure.

Sincerely you

NKS L. TRAYERS
Colonel, Corps of Engineers
Commander and Director

CF:
Mr. L. G. Hulman, AEC
DAEN-CISZ-R/Maj Smith
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NUNN, SNYDER & ASSOCIATES

CONSULTANTS
HYDROLOGIC ENGINEERING—HYRDOMETEOROLOGY

3505 PERRY STREET
FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030

50-410

FRANKLIN F. SNYDER
1516 LABURNUMSTREET
McLEAN, VIRGINIA 22101
(703) 536.6334

DWIGHT E. NUNN
3505 PERRY STREET

FAIRFAX, VIRG INIA 22030
(703) 273-1627 "

Harold. R. Denton
Assistant Director for Site Safety
Directorate of Licensing
U. S. Atomic Energy Commission
7920 Norfolk Avenue
Bethesda, Maryland. 20014

May 26; 1973

Dear Mr. Denton1

AEG's Work Directive L«1N for Nine Mile Point Nuclear Power Station ™ Unit 2,
Docket No. 50-410, requested our review of the hydrologic engineering aspects
oonsisting of two rounds of questions, a report, and. a letter summazy zeport,
We have completed these assignments and this letter report summazises our
Hydrologic Engineering - Safety Evaluation condensed. fzom our previous report
dated May 7, 1973.

We have assisted. and. been in consultation with AEC's Hydrologic Engineering staff
throughout the various phases of zeview. We assisted. the staff in preparation of
and. concur in their Hydrologic Engineering Safety Evaluation Report for Nine Mile
Point Nuclear Power Station - Unit 2.

The following summazises our more comprehensive safety evaluation in our Hydrologic
Engineering Final Safety Evaluation, which was prepared consistent with item head.-
ings contained. in Hydzology Section 2,4 of the Standard. Format and. Content of
Safety Analysis Report for Nuclear Power Plants, transmitted by ouz letter dated.
May 7, 1973 to your Hydrologic Engineering staff. The following Safety Evaluation
Summary should. be considered as our final report under Work Dizective L-1N.

HYDROLOGIC ENGINEERING SAFETY EVALUATION SUMMARY
for

NINE MILE POINT NUCLEAR POWER STATION - UNIT 2
DOCKET NOe 50"010

1. The Nine Mile Point Nuclear Power Station - Unit 2, is located on the western
portion of the Nine Mile Point peninsula on the southeastern shore of Lake Ontario
in New York, and is approximately seven miles northeast of the City of Oswego,
New York, and 36 miles northwest of Syracuse, New York.

2. The lake levels of Lake Ontario are controlled. by dams operated on the St.
Lawrence River under regulation plans of the International Joint Commission (IJC) ~

The lake levels under the regulation plan are to be controlled. between elevations
243 and 2L)8 feet LSD (Lake Survey Datum 1935), and the annual average lake level
has been 245.2 feet LSD under the regulation plan.

3583
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3. The unit will be protected. by a dike extending east=west along the present
shore line. The dike with one on two slopes and a top elevation of 263 feet LSD

will be extended. along the lake front from the existing dike in front of Unit 1
on the west to a point where the ground. rises natuzally to elevation 263 feet LSD

on the east. Ditches are to be provided. behind. the 3000-foot length of dike,
which includes 900 feet in front of Unit 1, for intercepting site runoff and dike
overtopping flow, and conveying it to the lake. The Plant buildings are located.
about 300 feet back of the dike structure with a surrounding ground. grade elevation
of 260 feet LSD.

4, Me will consider the design basis for the Plant's flood. protection and. water
supply adequate if the applicant will design for or adequately demonstrate that
no adverse effects of the safety-related. facilities will result from the hydrologic
engineering criteria for the following conditionst

a. The applicant has stated. that he will document that one-hour
rainfall amounts up to and including 8.4 inches used. for basis of drainage design
for roofs of the safety-related. structures and. the site drainage system will not
adversely affect safety-reland. facilities or structures. Me conclude this design
basis is adequate.

b. The applicant should. provide assurance that coincident wave action
and. wave overtopping rates on the lake-front dike with surging up to and including
the probable maximum surge elevation 254.0 feet LSD, will not flood. or adversely
affect the Plant's safety-related. facilities. He should. demonstrate the integrity
of the protective shore line dike or show that the dike is not, required. for pro-
tection of the Plant by showing the resultant effects of their failure.

The probable maximum surge elevation of 2+.0 feet"LSD (based on available
information) should. be used with 'appropriate overtopping rates as the flood. design
basis, for flooding on the plant side of,,the,,dike and which would require a stable
13-ton armor stone to provide assurance of the protective dike's integrity.

There is no flooding potential for the probable maximum surge and associated wave
action if the applicant can verify the protective dike's integrity and. that the
drainage ditch behind. the dike can carry off the wave overtopping and/or that
sufficient storage is available during the probable maximum event, without the
water surface exceeding plant gzade of 261 feet LSD or that the minimum elevation
of all openings and. safety«related facilities is not exceeded or can be made water
tight.

The ice ridges building up along the lake shore are not expected. to result
in any flooding of the safety-related. structures.

6. Cooling water is to be taken from an intake structure about 1300 feet from
the shore line and. conveyed, to the screenwell structure through 1650 feet of
tunnel with a cross-sectional azea of 238 squaze feet to keep the tunnel velocity
to about 5 feet per second.. In addition, there will be two intake tunnels for
Unit 1 that aze interconnected to Unit 2 by means of a crossover between the
individual screenwell structures. The top and bottom of the invert of the lake's
circulating water intake drop inlet are to be at elevation 232.0 and. 222.$ feet
LSD respectively. Discharge from the cooling system will be via a 1700-foot long
discharge tunnel to be shared. with Unit 1 with a terminal tee diffuser tunnel
having 12 pairs of heads, each head. having two diffusers. The 12 outlets are
split by a tee, 6 on each tee branch, with a distance of 45 feet between each of
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the heads. The total length at the top of the tees is 555 feet. The operating
floor of the screenwell structure is to be at elevation 261.0 feet LSD and. each
pump will be mounted. on a pedestal above the floor.

Me conclude that there is no potential flooding of the screenwell and associated.
safety-related facilities through the proposed, intake and. discharge tunnels. Xt
is also concluded that there is no potential loss of cooling from the zemote
possibility of flooding through the intake tunnel for the proposed. design.

7, Heating elements will be installed in each of the zack bars at the intake to
prevent ice forming on the intake bar,racks. These separate heating elements on
each bar rack aze to be sufficient to'eep the temperature of the bazs at, least
30 deg. F. during periods of subcooling.

Me conclude that design basis of the cooling water (and. a primary portion of the
Ultimate Heat Sink) is adequate.

8. The applicant has estimated. that lake levels could. gradually decline to
elevation 240.6 feet LSD in the event of failure of the St. Lawrence River dams
befoze natural controls would prevent further decline. By superimposing the
negative effects of lowering the lake by an additional 4.3 feet due to a postulated.
pzobable maximum wind. field blowing the water away from the site, the applicant
has estimated. that the minimum design lake level should. be 236.3 feet LSD.
Comparison of this lake level with the top and. bottom elevations of the proposed.
lake intake structure openings (elevations 230.0 and 222.5 feet LSD, respectively)
indicates that an adequate water supply should. be available from the lake at the
intake.

The applicant's proposed. design for the pit floor of the screenhouse is elevation
221.0 feet LSD, which is 15.3 feet below the postulated. minimum lake level of
236.3 feet LSD. The circulating water pump is to be designed to operate with a
minimum water level of 232 feet LSD.

Me conclude the loss of cooling water is unlikely. The ultimate heat sink water
supply will consist of Lake Ontario, the lake water intake structure and. intake
tunnel, ancl we conclude the system is capable of providing sufficient cooling water
for 30 Says anC beyond..

9. The heated. water and. processed. liquid. radwaste will be disposed. of via the
12 multi-outlet submerged. diffuser headers at the end. of the discharge tunnel.
The submerged. discharge jets, with a high initial velocity and oriented in a
lakeward. horizontal direction, will be deflected. toward. the water surface due to
the buoyancy of the jet and, will flow lakewazd. horizontally from the point of
intersection, with the water surface. The dominant current pattern in the lake is
counterclockwise, i. e., fzom west to east at the site. The total flow of cooling
water effluent from Units 1 and 2 is about 1800 cubic feet pez second. (cfs) and.
is expected. to be dispersed, and. diluted. with the water carried. past the site by
the lake currents.

10. The ground water table at the site slopes toward. Lake Ontario at an average
gradient of 2 feet per 100 feet. The applicant has reported. 16 public water
supplies within 30 miles of the site, two of which obtain water from the lake;
the others obtain water from wells and springs. The two neazest public water
supplies are located about seven miles from the site and. both use water from the
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lake, The shallow domestic wells in the general vicinity are located. up gradient
(ground. water slopes upstream) from the plant site, mine relatively minor amounts
of water, and. therefore, no ground water contamination affecting these wells is
likely.

NUNN, SNYDER Ec ASSOGXATES

, y/
By> Dwight E. Nunn
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Nunn, Snyder 6 Associates
3505 Perry Road
Fairfax, Virginia 22030

Dear Sirs:

Under the terms of your contract No; AT(49-24)-0007, you are
herein requested to continua your review of Nine Nile Point
Nuclear Station, Unit 2, Docket No. 50-410. The maximum amount
payable to your firm for this assignment is increased from''$ 3,000 to $4,500 (Pork Directive L-1N). Your Xina1.'eport
should, be provided no later than Nay 25, 1973.

Sincerely,
r

0> i"intel signed bg
It Debtors

Harold R. Benton, Assistant Director
for Site Safety

Directorate of Licensing
(Authorized Representative for the

Contracting Officer)

omcE> .......4:.SAP ......
EFHawki

SURNAME P

DATE> .....Dl&273 ....
Ponn hEC-818 (Rov. 943)

L L

5// /73 5/I /73
g. S. COVEaslllsT talllTI EetlCC 10-027dl-3
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Or. Roger Griebe
Energy Incorporated
P. 0. Box 736
Idaho Falls. Idaho 83401

Dear Roger:

Attached are copies of the information on Grand Gulf and Nine Nle
Point which you need in order to do rod heatup calculations. 'n
addition Nt<P has 532 assemblies (7x7). a total pover of 1850 )II«(t),
a peaL bundle power of 5.22 Hv and axial, radial and local'eaking
factors of 1.57, 1.5, 1.3 respectively. I don't knotv the specifics
for an 8x8 reload of HNP, but presume the radial peaking would remain
the same (i.e., 1.5). The axial and local peaks ave unknown, except
GE indicates that the maximum LHGR vill be 12.75 kw/ft. The rod-to-
rod peaking within a bundle will probably not be too different- since
the water gaps are still unequa].

Encl os ore

War ren )Hnners
Reactor System Branch

, Directorate of Licensing

OFFICE >
Q/~~@.in'

SURNAME I»

DATE I>

Form hKC»3 IS (Rov. 9-53) hKCM '0240 o>'o e48 l8 8l<88-l 4r~l8
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NUNN, SNYDER 8c ASSOCIATES
CONSULTANTS

HYDROLOGIC ENGINEERING-HYRDOMETEOROLOGY

3505 PERRY STREET
FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030

Flogula&ry FIIB cy.

FRANKLIN F. SNYDER
1516 LABURNUMSTREET
McLEAN, VIRGINIA 22101
(703) 536.6334

DWIGHT E. NUNN
3505 PERRY STREET

FAIRFAX, VIRG INIA 22030
(703) 273.1627

May 7, 1973

Lewis G. Hulman, Senior Hydraulic Engineer
Site Analysis Branch
Directorate of Licensing
U. S. Atomic Energy Commission
7920 Norfolk Avenue
Bethesda, Maryland 20014

NINE MILE POINT NUCLEAR POMER STATXON - UNIT 2
DOCKET NUMBER 50-410

(Mork Directive L-1N)

HYDROLOGIC ENGINEERXNG - SAFETY EVALUATION

Enclosed. is a copy of our hydrologic engineering summary of the
safety evaluation review prepared. in consultation with Mr, Robert
A. Jachoswki (CERC) on the subject plant. The summary report is
presented. (written) in the context of the AEC Hydraulic Engineering
Staff for your appropriate use.

NUNN) SNYDER 0 ASSOCXATES

By) Iwigh E. Nunn

Enclosure1
As statedo
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May 7e 1973
N. So A Ae

NINE MILE POINT NUCLEAR POMER STATION - UNIT 2
DOCKET NUMBER 50-410

HYDROLOGIC ENGINEERING - SAFETY EVALUATION

2.4
N

~H'r~olo y

2.4.1 H drolo ic Descri tion

The site is located. on the western portion of Nine Mile Point on the

southeastern shore of Lake Ontario and is approximately 300 feet east

of Unit No. 1 and about 2500 feet west of the James A. FitsPatrick

Nuclear Power Plant. Lake Ontario is the smallest of the Great Lakes

having a surface area of 7,520 square miles and a drainage basin of

30,800 square miles, The average annual Lake Ontario level is elevation

205.2 feet LSD (Lake Survey Datum of 1935) and. the specified control is

between elevations 203 and. 248 feet LSD by dams operated. on the St.

Lawrence River under a regulation plan of the International Joint

Commission (IJC) for Lake Ontario and the St. Lawrence River.

The Unit will be protected. by a dike extending east-west along the

present shore line. The dike with one on two slopes and a top elevation

of 263 feet LSD will be extended along the lake front from the existing

dike in front of Unit 1 on the west to a point where the ground rises

naturally to elevation 263 feet LSD on the east. Ditches are to be

provided. behind. the 3000-foot length of dike, which includes 900-foot

area in front of Unit 1, for intercepting site zunoff and. dike over-

topping flow, and, conveying it to the lake. The plant buildings are

located. about 300 feet back of the dike structure with a suzrounding

ground. grade elevation of 260 feet LSD.
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2.4. 2 Floods

There are no perennial streams on or adjacent to the site. Precipi-

tation falling on the site is discharged into Lake Ontario by surface

runoff and ground water flow. Variations in Lake Ontario levels are

caused. by both runoff and. wind-generated waves and surges. Superimposed

on the long-range and seasonal fluctuations resulting from the change

in quantity of water in the lake, there are daily and even hourly

fluctuations resulting from surges and. tilting of the lake's water

surface induced. by winds and differential barometric pressure. These

short period fluctuations reach a maximum, especially at the easterly

end of the lake, where the water surface may rise 3 feet or greater,

due to the effects of the winds. The level at a specific shore location

on the lake is not considered to fluctuate as greatly from runoff and

rain on the lake as it is from wind™generated waves and surges.

The monthly mean lake high water level elevation of 24/.3 feet LSD

occurred in June 1952 when Lake Ontario was (pre-project) unregulated.

This high lake level resulted primarily from snowmelt and rainfall runoff

through the Great Lakes system. However, under present IJC regulation

plan there would be no difficulty in retaining this 1952Zflow condition

to a con'trolled, level elevation of 248 feet or below. However, this year,

1973, the lake level is expected. with IJC,regulation to reach about 249

feet LSD. Under pre»project conditions (without regulation) the elevation

would. be about 250 feet. The highest flooding at specific shore locations

occurring from severe storms with associated high winds which produce

surges at the down-wind components are not uncommon to most of the Great

Lakes. One of the most severe lake storms of record occurred November

7-10, 1913 with winds above 80 mph over Lake Erie and Lake Ontario.
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High winds and heavy snow covered. the entire lake region and winds over

Lake Ontario and. Lake Erie were above 60 mph for about 16 hours,

resulting in high surges at various locations.

2.4.g Probable Maximum Floods

There aze no streams in the vicinity that could cause site flooding.

Yaziations in Lake Ontario levels are caused. by both runoff and. wind.-

generated. waves and surges. Although PMF runoff was considered, the

level of the large lake is not considezed to fluctuate as greatly due

to runoff as it is to wind-generated, waves and surges. Therefore,

probable maximum floods are not site applicable, except for the local

and interior drainage system to effectively protect the safety-related.

facilities. The safetymelated facilities would. include the roofs of

safety-related structures and. exterior penetrations, which must safely

store or pass runoff resulting from the local probable maximum precipi-

tation without a loss of functions of the safety-related facilities.
The applicant states the facilities and drainage system are designed

to handle the water quantity of 6 inches per hour, which he estimated

to be the maximum houz during the probable maximum precipitation. The

applicant has previously been informed that the staff's independent

analysis resulted in a maximum hour rainfall of 8.4 inches during a PMP

estimate. The applicant will be required to assure that the maximum

one-hour rainfall of 8.4 inches would. not adversely affect any safety-

related facilities and will be required to document this in a future

amendment.

2.4.4 Potential Dam Failure

There are no dams so located or dam failures that could. result in any

flooding of the site. The only effects of dam failures could be the
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St. Lawrence power project dams located. in the St. Lawrence River, and.

their failure could. only result in lowering the lake level. The

applicant has estimated. in the event of such an unreasonable catastrophe

as simultaneous failure of the dams, the lake level would. declin'e
I 1I

gradually and might fall to minimum elevation of 240.6 feet 'LSD.

2.4.5 Probable Maximum Sur e Floodin

The applicant estimated maximum lake level at the site which could. occur

due to wind.-generated, surges and, waves,.'utilizing the January 1972 surge

for calibration of his one- and two-dimensional models. His estimates

of the probable maximum surge by the three different computations and.

extrapolations resulted. in surges (stillwater levels) ranging from eleva«

tions of 254.0 feet LSD for the one-dimensional model and 252.7 feet LSD,

and. his most recent estimate of 251.0 feet LSD, both from the

two&imensional model. The 251-foot elevation was estimated. using the

January 1972 winds with the maximum of 52 mph wind. velocity at Kingston,

Canada on the northeast shore of the lake, and then ratioed this maximum

wind. of 52 mph to the probable maximum 100 mph wind. to represent the

maximum possible conditions at the site. Apparently this was without

consideration for the wind. conditions that could. be from a more critical
direction, and. velocities which would be more favora'ble in producing a

larger surge at the site.

The staff and our consultants'ndependent analyses resulted in the

probable maximum surge (stillwater level) at the site to be elevation

254.0 feet LSD. This is the same probable maximum surge level required

at the nearby James A. FitzPatrick Nuclear Power Plant. The applicant

was informed. that maximum surge (stillwater level) elevation 250.0 feet

LSD should be used. as the basis of design. At the request of the staff
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the applicant has evaluated. the safety-related. structures by superim-

posing the wind-generating wave action on the stillwater elevation of
e

II

2+.0 feet LSD. I

i

The applicant presented. the analysis based. on the stillwater level

elevation of 254.0 and. also provided the analysis on his most recent

stillwater elevation of 251.0 that he believes is appropriate for the

site. This is 1.7 feet lower than his previous proposal of 252.7 feet

LSD, which he used in the PSAR as a basis of his design analyses.

The applicant estimated. the wind,-generated. wave action and. forces at

various water levels and. for a broad. range of wave periods on the intake

structure at the proposed. location approximately 1/4 mile from the

shoreline with a depth of 34,5 feet at a maximum stillwater level

elevation 250.0 feet. The applicant estimated. that the wave forces

(breaking on the intake) would. be approximately 1000 kips acting on the

entire gross projectional area of the intake structure, ancL a maximum

upward force of 325 kips would. occur with a water level of 254 feet LSD.

Accordingly, the staff and our consultants conclude that the wave design

forces on the intake structure are conservative and. ad.equate. The lake

water is to 'be conveyed. through intake and discharge tunnels to the

screenwell structure located. on shore. The screenwell structure's

operating floor level is to be at elevation 261.0 feet LSD and. each pump

will be mounted on a pedestal above the floor.

The lake-front dike with a crown elevation of 263 feet LSD ancL the

intercepting drainage ditch at the back side toe of the dike are for

protection of the plant (about 300 feet farther inland,) from the wind.

and wave action associated. with surges up to anci including the probable

maximum.
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The applicant estimates integrity of the dike (rubble dike structure)

based. on maximum wave runup on the dike, maximum deep-water breaking

wave and the maximum wave breaking at the toe of the dike. He estimated.

the stability of the rubble dike structure from a 11.2 foot wave height

associated. with his designated appropriate water (stillwater) level

elevation of 251.0 feet would require armor stone weight of 6 ton. He

further presents that the stability of the dike structure for a still-
water elevation of 2+.0 feet and. the associated. wave height of 14.5

feet would require an armor stone of 13 ton. Me concur with the

applicant's estimate of the armor stone weights for the two conditions;

however, we are not sure of his proposed. design. Based, on the staff's

and. our consultants'ndependent analysis of the probable maximum surge

250.0 feet and. the associated. wave height of 14.5 feet, the 13™ton stone

will be required. to insure the integrity of the rubble dike structure.

The applicant will be required to design the dike to withstand the forces

of the 10.5 foot wave associated. with the stillwater elevation of 254.0

feet where any or all of the dike structure is essential to protect any

safety-related structures.

With the crest of the dike at elevation 263.0 feet, the applicant esti-

mates the overtopping xate for the lake water level of 2+.0 feet would
TS

be about,2.0 cfs per linear foot of the 3000-foot dike. He also estimates

the total overtopping flow based. on the stillwater elevation 250.0 feet

is 60,000 cfs. He concludes that a ditch capacity of 200,000 cubic feet

is more than adequate to intercept the overtopping flow and. assurance of
lt

the ability of the safety-related structures to function is provided.

The staff and our consultants disagreed with the applicant's rate of

overtopping. Based. on our and our consultant's (CERC) independent

analyses, the overtopping would. exceed. 3 cfs per lineal foot of dike
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for wave periods ranging from 12 to 20 seconds with a maximum overtopping

of ll cfs for a breaking wave of 13.3 feet and, a period. of 16 seconds.

The total overtopping for this average condition (say 7 cfs per lineal
I

foot average) would be in excess of 200,000 cfs. The applicant will be

required. to substantiate the capacity of interceptor ditch to effectively

discharge the wave overtopping during the storm period. so that the back

shore flooding will not adversely affect the safety-related. structures.

The stillwater level during the probable maximum storm at elevation 250.0

feet LSD would result in essentially no hydraulic gradient in the total

length of the ditch, thus probably allowing water to exceed. the bank of

the ditch on the plant side and. possibly accumulate to elevation greater

than the plant grade of 260 feet LSD.

The applicant will be required. to verify that the design of the cU.tch

has enough capacity to adequately prevent flooding of the safety-related.

facilities with an overtopping rate ranging from 3 to ll cfs per lineal

foot of dike or that other residual means (such as emergency procedure

covered. by technical specifications) will be taken in such an event to

prevent adverse effects to the safety-related. facilities.

The ice ridges building up along the lake shore are not expected. to result

in any flooding of the safety-related structures.

Cooling water is to be taken from an intake structure about 1300 feet

from the shore line and. conveyed. to the screenwell structure through

1650 feet of tunnel with a cross-sectional area of 238 square feet to

keep the tunnel velocity to about 5 feet per: second.. In addition, there
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will be two intake tunnels for Unit 1 that are interconnected. to Unit 2

by means of a crossover between the screenwell structures. The top and.

bottom of the invert of the lake's circulating water intake inlet is to

be at elevation 232 and. 222.5 feet LSD respectively. Discharge from

the cooling system will be via/discharge tunnel shared, with Unit 1.

There is one discharge tunnel 1700 feet from the Unit 2 screenwell

structure out into the lake, and through a,discharge diffuser with 12

pair of heads with two diffusers on each head.. The 12 outlets are split
by a tee, 6 on each tee branch, with a distance of 45 feet between each

of the heads. The total length at the top~ of the tees is 555 feet.

The operating floor of the screenwell structure is to be at elevation

261.0 feet LSD and. each pump will be mounted. on a pedestal above the

floors

The staff concludes that there is no potential loss of cooling from the

remote possibility of flooding through the intake tunnel or loss of water

during the probable minimum lake level.

Heating elements will be installed. in each of the rack bars at the intake

to prevent ice forming on the intake bar racks. These separate heating

elements on each bar rack are to be sufficient to keep the temperature

of the bars at least 30 deg. F. during periods of subcooling.

The staff has concluded, that the cooling water (and. a primary portion

of the Ultimate Heat Sink) is adequate.

2.4.9 Channel Diversions

Not site applicable.
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2.4.10 Floodin Protection

All safety»related, structures and equipment are located. above eleva-

tion 260 feet LSD. The applicant has evaluated the potential flooding

that may occur from three major sourcest (a) flooding from the local

probable maximum precipitation~ (b) exterior flooding from probable

maximum surge and associated. wave action; and (c) interior flooding

through the intake conduit with surging and associated wave action.

The staff's evaluations of these are as
follows'.

The applicant will be required., as discussed, in Section 2.4.3, to

assure that the local probable maximum precipitation will not

adversely affect any safety-related. facilities.

b. There is no flooding potential for the probable maximum surge and

associated. wave action if'he applicant can verify that the

drainage ditch behind the dike can cazry off the wave overtopping

during the probable maximum event, without the water surface

exceeding plant grade of 260 feet LSD or that the minimum elevation

of'll openings and safety-related facilities is not exceeded. or

can be made watertight. (See Section 2.4.5)

c. As cited in Section 2.4.8 there is no potential flooding of the

screenwell safety-related. facilities through the intake and

discharge tunnels.

2.4.11 Low plater Considerations

The applicant has estimated that lake levels could gradually decline

to elevation 2K.6 feet TSD in the event of,an arbitrarily assumed

failure of the St, Lawrence River dams before natural controls would
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prevent a further decline. By superimposing the negative effects of ."

lowering the lake by 4.3 feet due to the probable maximum wind. field

blowing the water away from the site, the resulting water level has

been considered by the applicant to result in a minimum design lake

level of 236.3 feet LSD. Comparison of this lake level (236.3 feet LSD)

with the top and. bottom elevations of the lake intake structure openings

(elevations 230.0 and 222.5 feet LSD respectively) indicates that an

adequate water supply should, be available, from the lake.
1

The applicant proposed. design of the pit floor elevation 221.0 feet LSD

of the screenhouse, which is 15.3 feet below the postulated. minimum lake

level of 236,3 feet LSD. The applicant also estimated. that a normal

head loss of approximately 4 feet would occur through the intake tunnel

and. across the trash rack and. traveling screen, thus the sump elevation

is to be at 232.5 feet LSD. He proposes the circulating water pumps be

designed to operate with a minimum water level at elevation 232 feet LSD.

He also states the service water pumps will be specified. to have at

least a 10 percent margin over the minimum pump submergence requirements

at the design (236.3 feet) mi.nimum water level. Therefore, the loss of

cooling water is unlikely in the event at the minimum low water

(236.3 feet LSD). The heat sink water supply consists of Lake Ontario,

the lake water intake structure and. intake tunnel, and is capable of

providing sufficient cooling water for 30 days and beyond.. Therefore,

we and. our consultants concur with the applicant that the loss of cooling

water to the safety-related. equipment, is unlikely in the event of the

minimum low-water elevation of 236.3 feet LSD.
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2.4.12 Environmental As ects of Effluents

The heated. water and processed. liquid zadwaste will be disposed. of via

the 12 multi-outlet submerged diffuser headers (two tee branches

6-headers on each branch) with a double nozsle arrangement on each

diffuser header some 1700 feet from the screenwell building and in a

northwesterly direction from the intake. The submerged. discharge jets,

with a high initial jet velocity, oriented in a lakeward direction, will
be deflected toward the water surface due to the buoyancy of the jet

and, will flow lakeward horisontally from the point of intersection with

the water surface. The dominant current pattern in the lake is counter-

clockwise, i. e., from west to east at the site. Stozm conditions can,

however, reverse the current pattern. Mater travel times have also been

estimated. to vary from a minimum of about 9 hours to more than 100 hours

between the (nearby James A. FitzPatrick Plant) site and. the Oswego

Public Mater Supply intake and. Selkizk Shore State Park. The total flow

of cooling water effluent fzom Units 1 and 2 is about 1788 cubic feet

per second (cfs) and is expected to be dispersed and diluted with the

water carried past the site by the lake currents.

2.4.13 Ground. Water

The ground water table at the site slopes toward Lake Ontario at an

average gradient of 2 feet per 100 feet. The site area is underlaid by

a layer of glacial soil overlaying Oswego sandstone. The sandy glacial

till is interspersed with silts and clays which result in low

permeabilities. There aze no ground. water users down-gradient from the

site.

The applicant has reported 16 public water supplies within 30 miles of

the site,'wo of which obtain water from the lake; the others obtain
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water from wells and, springs. The two nearest public water supplies

are located about seven miles from the site and both use water from

the lake. The applicant has surveyed private ground water use in the

area and has found approximately 102 wells within a two-mile radius of

the site. Approximately 29 of these wells are not presently in use.

The estimated daily pumping rate of the wells in use varies from about

50 gallons per day to about 10,000 gallons per day with an over-all

average rate of about 650 gallons per day. The shallow domestic wells

in the general vicinity are located up gradient from the plant site;

therefore, no ground. water contamination affecting these wells is

possible.
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APR 23 1973

Docket No. 50 410
Hr. Robert Jachovski
U. S. Army Coas tal Engineering

Research Center
5201 Little Pails Parkway, NM
Washington, D.C. 20016

SubjectAMENDHENT NO ~ 11 TO NINE NILE POINT UNIT NO + 2
Complete amendment Twas sent to you separately. Please notify
L. G. Hulman if amdt. is not received in a reasonable pex'iod.
The following documents concerning our review of the subject facility
are transmitted for your information:

Notice of Receipt of Application.

Draft Environmental Statement, dated

Final Environmental Statement, dated

Safety Evaluation, or Supplement No., dated

Notice of Hearing on Application for Construction Permit.

Notice of Consideration of Issuance of Facility Operating License.,

Application and Safety Analysis Report, Vol.

g Amendment No. to Application/SAR, dated

Construction Permit No. CPPR- , dated

Facility Operating License No. DPR- , dated

Technical Specifications, or Change No. , dated

Qthyr:

Site Analysis Branch
Directorate of Licensing

Enclosures:
As stated

cc: Docket Pile
J Osloond

OFFICE y

SURNAME y

DATE
Fotm ABC 318 (Rev. 9-$ 3) AECM 0240 000 045 10 01405 I 445 070
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February 15, 1973

Docket No. 50-410

Lt. Colonel Don S. McCoy, Director
U. S. CoastalsEngineering Research Center
5201 Little Falls Road, N.TT.
washington, D. C. 20016

Subject. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. (Nine Mile Pt., Unit-,2)

The following documents concerning our review of the subject facility
are transmitted for your information:

/ / Notice of Receipt of Application.

./ / Draft Environmental Statement, dated

/~ Final Environmental Statement, dated

/ / Safety Evaluation, or Supplement No. , dated

/ / Notice of Hearing on Application for Construction Permit.

/ / Notice of Consideration of Issuance of Facility Operating License.
h

/ / Application and Safety Analysis Report, Vol.
III

/X/ Amendment No. 7 to Application/SAR, dated 2-1

/ / Construction Pensit No. CPPR -, dated

/ / Facility Operating License No. DPR- dated

/ / Technical Specifications, or Change No. , dated

/ 7 Other:

Directorate of Licensing

Enclosures:
As stated

CC ~

OFFICE >

SURIIAI4f0

DATE >

L:GCR

e.argn
2/15/?3

Pofm AKC-318 (Rev. 9-33) hKCM 0240 OPO egg-lg-gfdgg-1 dd~TS
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Docket No. 50-410
Lt. Colonel Don S. McCoy, Director
U. S. Army Coastal Engineering

Research Center
5201 Little Falls Road, N. Q.
Qashington, D. C. 20016

January 30, 1973

Sub]ect: Niagara Mohassk Potrar Corp., (Nine Mile P~int Unit 2)

The following documents concerning our review of the subject facility
are transmitted for your information:

/ / Notice of Receipt of Application.

/ / Draft Environmental Statement, dated

/ / Final Environmental Statement, dated

/ / Safety Evaluation, or Supplement No. , dated

/ / Notice of Hearing on Application for Construction Permit.

/ / Notice of. Consideration of Issuance of Facility Operating License.

/ / Application and Safety Analysis Report, Vol.

~/ Amendment No. 6 to Application/SAR, dated Jane 29, 1973

/ / Construction Pencit No. CPPR- , dated

/ / Facility Operating License No. DPR- dated

/ / Technical, Specifications, or Change No. , dated

/~ Other:

Directorate of Licensing

Enclosures:
As stated

CC ~

oFFIcE> L: GCR

H rinSURNAMEIe

DATE >
Form AEC-318 (Rcv. 9-33) AKCM 0140 opo egg —rd—gld05 2 dd~TS





January 11, 1973Docket No. >0-410
Lt. Colonel Don S. HcCoy, Director
Army Coastal Engineering Research Center
5201 Little Pails Road, N.11.
Uashington, D. C. 20016

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. (zine Nile Point Unit 2)

The following documents concerning our review of the subject facility
are transmitted for your information:

/ / Notice of Receipt of Application.

/ / Draft Environmental Statement, dated

/ 7 Final Environmental Statement, dated

/ / Safety Evaluation, or Supplement No. , dated

/ / Notice of Hearing on Application for Construction Permit.
r

/ 7 Notice of Consideration of Issuance of Facility Operating License.

/ / Application and Safety Analysis Report, Vol.

/~/ Amendment No. to Application/SAR, dated

/ / Construction Permit No. CPPR- , dated

JDn. 10, 1973.

/ / Facility Operating License No. DPR-

/ / Technical Specifications, or Change No.

/ 7 Other:

dated

dated

Directorate of Licensing

Enclosures:
As stated

CGA

OFFICE It LsGCR

SURNAMEIt

DATE h

carin

Form hKC-318 (Rev. 9-53) AECM 0240 omo ed8-10-8ld55 1 dd~'IS
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Docket No. 50<10 PEg gg 1972

Lt. Colonel Don S. NcCoy, Director
U. S. Aray Coastal Engineering

Research Center
5201 Little Frills Road, H. M.
thrash)ngton, D. C. 20016

Application:. Niagara Mohawk Power Corporat)on
(Nine H)le Po)nt Un)t 2)

Dear Lt. Colonel HcCoy:

This sUpplements previous correspondence 1~)th you concerning the
above appl)caNon. The fol'lo~~ing amendment to that appl|cation
$ s enclosed for your information and use:

Amendment No. 4I„ dated December 7, 1972

This amendment consists of supplemental information to be inser ted
$ n the Pre'lcm)nary Safety Analysis Report.

Sincerely,

Original signed by
, Robert A. Clark

Robert A. Qark, Ch)0
Gas Cooled Reactors Branch
Directorate of Licensing

Enclosure:
As stated

Distribution:
~~cet File

GCR Reading,
H. Gearin
A. Bournia

OFFICE D

...8Geaw'o:-nb--%.
12/i> /72

SURNAME D

DATE >
POTIS hEC-318 (Rev, 9-33) hKCM 0240

R Glavk-
12/rz/72

*V.S„OOVSRNMSNT PRINTINO OFFICCI 1871MI0~88
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Hunn, Snyder 6 Associates
3505 Perry Road
Fair fax,'irginia 22030

Dear Sirs:

Under the terms of your contract No. AT(49-24)-0007, you
are herein, requested to 'review the hydrologic aspects of
the plants listed below. Your review should be limited
to those areas considered pertinent, with particular
reference to Section 2.4 of the Standard Format and
Content'f Safety Analysis Reports for Nuclear Power
Plants, Revision 1, issued October 1972, and should
culminate in a letter report at, the conclusion of your
review. 'Safety Analysis Reports not previously supplied
will be forwarded under separate cover.

Nine Mile Point-2, Roric Directive L-1N "She second round
of questions are scheduled fear January 31, 1973. The
maximum amount payable to your firm for this assignment
is $ 3,000. DOCi HOi 50-410.,

Hi3.1stone»2, cwork Directive L-2N. The first xound of
questions was scheduled for November 20, 1972 statement
of position (in lieu of,g-2) is scheduled for Apri3. 13,
1973. The maximum amount payable to youi firm for this
assignment is $ 3,000. DOC. NO. 50-336.

Grand Gulf, Pork Directive L-BN ~ The first round of
questions are scheduled for February 9, 1973. The
maximum amount payable to your firm for this assignment
is $ 3,000. DOC ~ NO. 50-416, 417.

Xn addition to the above, you are requested to review
our position statement on waterford, and be prepared to
consult +5.th the staff as necessary. The work directive
is L-RN; maximum amount, payable to your firm for this
assignment is $ 1,000 'OC. NO. 50-382.

Itemized invoices. should be separately identifiable by
each work directive. Any anticipated work resulting
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gunn, Snyder 6 Associntes--

in costs in excess of the individual amounts should be
reported for appxoval prior to undertaking any additional
effoxt. Technical coordination on these work directives
is to be through Mr, L. G. Hulman of my staff.

Sincerely,

DISTRIBU1rO~
L:Rdg
L:SAB
I:AD/SS
L:RBrady
DRA:DDandois
QQ
OC: MKnighton
OGC

Oiigiual signed by,

H. B. Dqnton

Harold R. Dehton, Assistant Director
for Site Safety

Dixectorate of Licensing
(Authorized Representative for the

Contracting Officer)

..I '8.AB.........
WSBivin
EZHavkk

OFFiCE ~

SURiiAhIE >

DATE W X2 /..l/..7.2....
Form AEC-318 (Rev. 9-53) AEChf 02CO

LL:SAL SAB
~ . t

1JilAR:.L2
RBrad

--8+f&1-X
l2/ 4 / 2

~ ~ ~ % ~

s W Gammil
12/ P /72l2/ I /72

ohio ere ]0 8M' <l~iS

DR

RM ler
l2/ /72

L'A S

HR ton
l2/
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Docket No. 50-410
NOV 3 0 1972

Lt. Colonel Don S. flcCoy, Director
U. S. Army Coastal Engineering

Research Center
5201 Little Falls Road, N. W.

Washington, D. C. 20016

Application: Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
(Nine Nile Point Unit 2)

Dear Lt. Colonel NcCoy:

This supplements previous correspondence with you concerning the
above applica"ion. The following amendment to that application
is enclosed for your information and use:

Amendment No. 3, dated November 27, 1972

This amendment consists of supplemental information to be inserted
in the Preliminary Safety Analysis Report.

Sincerely,

pnginal signed by
Steven A Vetee ~ .(IS~

Robert A. Clark, Chief;
Gas Cooled Reactors Branch
Directorate of Licensing

Enclosure:
As stated
Dist ibution:

cket File
GCR REading
H. Gearin (2)
A. Bournia

L:GCROFFICE D

....Aclaar .n:.nbSURNAME D

DATE Ie ......1.1 J.A.'272.......
Ftorm hKC-318 (Rcv. 9-53) hKCM 0240

L:GCR

ACl a

0 v, s covEIINAIENT'IIINVINOoFFICE 1912 458 0) 5
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Docket No. 50-410

Ds stnbut>.oa,
+aCRet File

GCR Reading
A. Bournia
H. Gearin (2)

Noy- g 7 1972

Lt. Colonel Don S. fkcCoy, Director
U. S. Army Coastal Engineering

Research Center
5201 Little Falls Road, N. M.
Hashington, D. C. 20016

Application: f<iagar a mohawk Poi~er Cor poration
(Nine ftile Point Unit 2)

Dear Lt. Colonel NcCoy:

This supplements previous correspondence ivith you concerning the
above application. The following amendment to that application
is enclosed for your information and use:

Amendment No. 2, dated November 14, 1972 (first part only)

This amendment consists of supplemental information to be inserted
in the Preliminary Safety Analysis Report.

Sincerely,

Enclosure:
As stated

original signed b)
Robert A. Clark

Robert A. Clark, Chief
Gas Cooled Reactors Branch
Directorate of Licensing

L:GCROFFlCE D

HGeari :nbSURNAMED

DATE > 11/gg/72
Porm hEC-318 (Rev.9-33) hECM 0240

L:GCR

Cl ark
ll/~q/72

R U. $ GOVERNMENT PR)NTINO OFF&2.„1072 40$ 0 lb
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0
NOV 6 >97~

Mr . Dwigh t E. Nunn
Nunn, Snyder and Associates
3505 Perry Street
Pairfax, Virginia 22030

Dear Dwight:

Under the terms of your contract I am transmitting copies
of the Nine Mile Point, Unit= 2, PSAR and Millstone XI
PSAR, under separate cover, for your review of hydrologic
engineering aspects thereof. Your review should be
limited to those areas conside'red pertinent with
reference to section 2.4 of the draft Standar'd Format
and Content of SAR's for Nuclear Power Plants, dated
February 1972. The schedule for both applications re-
quires two rounds of questions and a report. The first
round of questions for transmittal to the applicant have
been scheduled for November 3, 1972, and November 20~
1972, respectively. Your consultation with the staff
on these cases should consist of providing advice on the
preparation of questions'o the applicants, and your
preparation of a letter summary report at the end ef

the'eviewprocess.

L. G. Hulman, Senior Hydraulic
Engineer

Site Analysis Branch
Directorate of Licensing

Enclosures (Separate Cover):
1. Nine Mile Point PSAR
2. Millstone II PSAR

DISTRIBUTION:
Docket, File — 50-410

'ocket File — 50-336
L:Rdg.
L:AD/SS
L SAB

w/o enclosures
bcc: R. C. DeYoung

R. S; Boyd
K. Goller
R. Clark
A. Bournia
D. Crutchfield

OFFICE D

SURNAME ID

'AB

:ba

L 'SAB

WP am

DATE > ...1Q 2.7. 7.2..
Form hEC-318 (Rev. 9-53) hECM 0240 U. 8, COVERNMENT PRRllNO OPPICN! IDAHO 0 ddt did
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Docket No. 50-41 0

Lt Colonel Don S McCoy, Director
U S Army Coastal Engineering

Research Center
5201 Little Pal 1s Road N W

Washington, D C. 20016

Dear Colonel McCoy

In accordance with the arrangements for assisting us in evaluating
Tmter surge and wave runup aspects for reactor pro)ects located in
coastal areas, we would appreciate receiving comments from an ap-
propriate member of your staff on the information presented in the
enclosed Prel iminary Saf ety Analysis Report and Amendment No. 1
thereto, on the nuclear reactor which the Niagara Mohawk Power Cor-
poration proposes to construct and operate on the appl icant's site
located on Lake Ontario in the Town of Scriba, Oswego County, New
York

Sincerelys

Robert A, Clark, Chief
Gas Cooled Reactors Branch
Directorate of Licensing

Enc 1osur e s!
Vo1 s ~ I;VI, P SAR, and

Amendment No 1 thereto
Dist r ibution:
Docket prl~
GCR Read ing
H. Smith (2)
A. Bournia
W. Gammil 1

DFFiCE > Xr3KS,............ L GC

suRRAME p ..HSmi ..: nb ....RACgark
9/ /72DATE >

Form AEC-)18 (Rcv. 9-53) AECM 0240

9g2Q72
AII.S,COVSIINMSNvrtRoITINOOFFICF=„ 1072 4SS OIS
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Docket No.

Pebruary 15, 1973

Dr. Isaac Van der Hoven, Chief
Air Resources Environ. Laboratory
National Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin.
8060 - 13th Street
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Subject: Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. (Nine Mile Point, Unit 2)

The following documents concerning our review of the subject facility
are transmitted for your information:

s

/ / Notice of Receipt of Application.

/ / Draft Environmental Statement, dated

/ 7 Final Environmental Statement, dated

/ / Safety Evaluation, or Supplement No. , dated

/ / Notice of Hearing on Application for Construction Permit.

/ 7 Notice of Consideration of Issuance of Facility Operating License.

/ / Application and Safety Analysis Report, Vol.

~/ Amendment No. to Application/SAR, dated 2-13-73

/ / Construction Pensit No. CPPR- , dated

/ / Facility Operating License No. DPR- , dated

/ / Technical Specifications, or Change No. , dated

/ 7 Other:

Directorate of Licensing

Enclosures:
As stated

CC:

L: CR
OFFICE W

HGe rin
SURNAME >

DATE > .....2215..2Z
Pofm AEC 3I8 (Rev. 9-33) AECM 0240 oro eig 10—dldgg-1 dd&OTS





Docket No. January 30, 1973

Dr. Isaac Van der Hoven, Chief
Air Resources Environ. Laboratory
Hational Oceanic 6 Atmospheric Admin.
8060 - 13th Street
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Hiagara Hohawk Power Corp. (Hine'Nile Point, Unit 2)

The following documents concerning our review of the subject facility
are transmitted for your information:

/ / Notice of Receipt of Application.

/ / Draft Environmental Statement, dated

/~ Final Environmental Statement, dated

/ / Safety Evaluation, or Supplement No. , dated

/ / Notice of Hearing on Application for Construction Permit.

/ 7 Notice of Consideration of Issuance of Facility Operating License.

/ / Application and Safety Analysis Report, Vol.

/ / Amendment No. 6 to Application/SAR, dated Jan. 29/ 1973

/ / gonstrnction penait No. Cppg- g dated

/ / paciiitp Operating License No. Dpg- , dated

/ / Technical Specifications, or Change No. , dated

/ 7 Other:
s

Directorate of Licensing

Enclosures:
As stated

CC ~

OFFICE Ip

SURIIAME Ip

L GCR

HGe/rin

DATE I

Pogm hKC-318 (Rev. 9-53) hKCM 0240 Os 0 sdg-10-gidgg-g 44~TS





Docket No. 50-410 January 11, 1973
Dr. Isaac Van der Hoven, Chief
Air Resources Environ. Laboratory
Nationa1 Oceanic 6 Atmospheric Admin.
8060 — 13th Street
Silver Spring, Mary1and 20910
Subjects Niagara Mogiawk Power Corp. (Nine Mile Point Unit 2)

The following documents concerning our review of the subject facility
are transmitted for your information:

/ / Notice of'Receipt of Appli;c'ation.

/ / Draft Environmental Statement, dated

/ 7 Final Environmental Statement, dated

/ / Safety Evaluation, or Supplement No. , dated
I

/ / Notice of Hearing on Application for Construction Permit.

/ / Notice of Consideration of Issuance of Facility Operating License.

/ / Application and Safety Analysis Report,
Vol.'~/

Amendment No. 5 to Application/SAR, dated

/ / Construction Permit No. CPPR- , dated

/ / Facility Operating License No. DPR- , dated

/ / Technical Specifications, or Change No.' dated

/ / Other:

Directorate of Licensing

Enclosures:
As stated

CC

L'GCR

Gearin

OFFICE IP

SURNAMEIP

DATE > 1/ll/73
Pofm hKC-318 (Rev. 9-33) hECM 0240 opo egg-gg-gldgg g dd~TS
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pEg g f3 1972

Docket llo. 60-410

Dr. Isaac Van der Hoven, Chfef
Afr Resources Envfronmental

Laboratory
Hat)onal Oceanic 5 Atmospherfc

Admfnfstratfon
8060 - 13th Street
Sflver Sprfng, Maryland 20910

Applfcatfon: Hfagara ttohawk Power Corporatfon
(Nne Nfle Pofnt Unft 2)

Dear Dr. Van der Hoven!

Thfs supplements prevfous correspondence wfth you concernfng the
above applfcatfon. The followfng amendment to that applfcatfon
fs enclosed for your fnformatfon and use:

Amendment Ho. 4, dated December 7,- 1972

Thfs amendment consfsts of supplemental fnformatfon to be fnserted
fn the Prelfmfnary Safety Analysfs Report.

Sfncerely,

Enclosure:
As stated
Distribution:

acket File
GCR Reading
H. Gearin
A. Bournia

Original signed by
Robert A. Clark

Robert A. Clark, Chfef
Gas Cooled Reactors Branch
Dfrectorate of Lfcensfng

rrD

...HGear.. n.:nb.....

OFFICE D

SURffAME D

DATE >
Form hKC-318 (Rcv. 9-53) hKCM 0240

Glar.k.

'fr V,S OOVSRNMSNY PAINTINO OFFICS: I
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NOV 80 1972

Docket No. 50-410

Dr. Isaac Van der Hoven, Chief
Air Resources Environmental

Laboratory
National Oceanic 5 Atmospheric

Administration
8060 - 13th Street
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Application: Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
(Nne Mile Point Unit 2)

Dear Dr. Yan der Hoven:

This supplements previous correspondence with you concerning the
above application. The following amendment to that application
is enclosed for your information and use:

Amendment No. 3, dated November 27, 1972

This amendment consists of supplemental information to be inserted
in the Preliminary Safety Analysis Report.

Sincerely,

pyiginal signed.b J:.

Steven A VaI'ga

Enclosure:
As stated
Di ribution:

cket File
GCR REading
H . Gearin (2)
A. Bournia

Robert A. Clark, Chief
Gas Cooled Reactors Branch
Directorate of Licensing

OFFICE 3I rroLEQCP

MGe n:nb C ar

IIAvzt ...11Jd~J?2.......
Form AEC-318 (Rev. 9-53) AECM 0240

211L i
O U.S. COVCRNMCNT PRINTINQ OFFICCI IQ72 ASS 015
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Distribution:
acket F> Te

GCR Readi ng
A. Bournia
H ~ Gearin (2)

Docket No. 50-41 0

NOV i V te72

Dr . Isaac Van der Hoven, Chief
Air Resources Environmental

Laboratory
National Oceanic 8 Atmospheric

Administration
8060 - 1 3th Street
Silver Spr ing, Naryl and 2091 0

Application: Niagara mohawk Power Corporation
(Nine Nile Point Unit 2)

9'ear

Dr. Van der Hoven:

This suppl ements previous correspondence with you concerning the
above appl ication. The fol1 owing amendment to that appl ication
is enclosed for your information and use:

Amendment No . 2, dated November 1 4, 1 972 (first part only)

Thi s amendment consi sts of suppl cmental information to be inserted
in the Preliminary Saf ety Analysi s Report.

Sincerely,

Original signed by
Robert A. Clark

Robert A. Clark. Chief
Gas Cooled Reactors Br anch
Directorate of Licensing

Enclosure:
As stated

L:GCR

HGearVn: nb

OFFICE >

SURKAMEIF

DATE D

'
1 //7 /72

Form AKC-318 (Rcv. 9-33) hKCM 0240

C

Cl ark
1 1 /gg/72

N II, S„COVEIINMENF PIIINTINO OFFICE: 1972 499 -0 I 9
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SEP I 197/

Docket Mo. 50<10

Dr. Xsaac Van der Hoven, Chief
Aix Resources Environmental

Laboratory,
Mational, Oceanic 6 Atmospheric

Administration
8060 - 13th Street
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Applicationk Miagara Mohawk Power Corporation (Mine defile Point Unit 2)

Dear Dr. Van der Hovcn.

This supplements previous correspondence with you concerning the above
application. The follovdng amendment to that application is enclosed
for,your infoxmation and users

Amendment Mo, 1, dated August 16> 1972 (transmitted by
letter dated, August 18 '972, from LeBeouf, Lamb, Leiby
6 NacRae)

This amendment consists of revised and supplemental infoxmation to be
inserted ia, the Preliminary Safety Analysis Report

Sincerely,

Original signed by
Robert A. Clark

Robert A. Clark, Chief
Gas Cooled Reactors Branch
Dixectorate of Licensing

Enclosure:
As stated
Distribution:~Docket File H. Smith (21
RP Reading
GCR REading
H. Denton
A. Bournia

OFFiCE > ...L:3NR................L GC

mi,th:nh..SURNAME >

DATE >
Form AERY-518 (Rcv. 9-53 hECM 0240 oeo er3-10~lr5%-r <4~18
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Docket No. 50»410

««

~UG g 8 1972

«

t
«

Distribution
Docket Files

'CRReading File
W. Gammill
A. Bournia

'.

Smith
G. Williams

Dr. Xsaac Van der Hoven, Chief
Air Resources Environmental

Laboxatory
National Oceanic 6 Atmospheric

Achdnistration
8060 - 13th Street
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Application: Niagaxa HohavI< Power. Corpox'ation
(Nine Nile Point Unit 2)

Dear Dr. Van der
Hoven.'his

supplements pxevious correspondence Mith you concerning
the above application. The folloving amendment to that
application is enclosed fox your information and use:

Amendment No. l, dated. August 18, 1972

This amendment consists of revised and supplemental informa-
tion to be insexted in the Preliminary Safety Analysis
Report.

Sincerely,

Robert A. Clark, Chief
Gas Cooled Reactors Branch
Directorate of Licensing

Enclosux'e.'s

stated

OFFICE >,L~BMR...... ..G

SURKAME W

DATE W
S/Z3/72

Form AEC-318 (Rev. 9-53) AECM 0240

ark
/~V72

U. S. GOVERNMENT'RrNTrNG OYYYCE: ldrd '0 ~ 40$ ddd
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Docket No. 5p z 1O

February 15, 1973

Mr. James Devine, Seismology Group
National Oceanic 5'tmospheric Admin.
Environmental Research Laboratories
>lashington Science Center
Rockvil1e, E1aryland 20852

Subject: Niagara Hohawk Power Corp. (Nine Mile Point, Unit 2)

The following documents concerning our review of the sub]ect facility
are transmitted for your information:

Notice of Receipt of Application.

Draft Environmental Statement, dated

Final Environmental Statement, dated

Safety Evaluation, or Supplement No. , dated

Notice of Hearing on Application for Construction Permit.

Notice of Consideration of Issuance of Facility Operating License.

Application and Safety Analysis Report, Vol.
e

Amendment No. 7 to Application/SAR, dated 2-13-73

Cons true tion Permi t No. CPPR- dated
1

Facility Operating License No. DPR- dated

/ '/ Technical Specifications, or Change No. dated

Other:

Directorate of Licensing

Enclosures:
As stated

CC'FFICE

> LIG R

H e rinSURIIAMElt

DATE >
Porai'AEC-318 (Rev. 9-33) AECM 0240 ohio el'0 81405 1 44~18





Docket No. ~0-410 January 30, 1973

Mr. James Devine
U. S. Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin.
Environmental Research Laboratories
washington Science Center
Rockville, Maryland 20852

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. (Nine Mile Point Unit 2)

The following documents concerning our review of the subject facility
are transmitted for your information:

~ / / Notice of Receipt of Application.

/ / Draft Environmental Statement, dated

/ 7 Final Environmental Statement, dated

/ / . Safety Evaluation, or Supplement No. , dated

/ / Notice of Hearing on Application for Construction Permit.

/ / Notice of Consideration of Issuance of Facility Operating License.

/ / Application and Safety Analysis Report, Vol.

L/ Amendment No. to Application/SAR, dated Jan. 29, 1973

/ /- Construction Pencit No. CPPR-, dated

/ / Facility Operating License No. DPR- , date'd

/ / Technical Specifications, or Change No. , dated

/ / Other:

Directorate of Licensing

Enclosures:
As stated

CC ~

OFFICE > L:GCR

H e rinSUIINAME>

DATE > I/30/73
3

Porm hKC-5IS (Rev. 9-53) AECM 0140 opo egg-lg-gldgg-1 ddd&TS
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Docket No. 50-410 January 11, 1973
Mr. James Devine, Seismology Group
National Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin.
Environmental Research Laboratories
Vashington Science Center
Rockvillc, Maryland 20852

Subject1 Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. (Nine Mile Point Unit 2)

The following documents concerning our review of the subject facility
are transmitted for your information:

/ / Notice of Receipt of Application.

/ / Draft Environmental Statement, dated

/ 7 Final Environmental Statement, dated

/ / Safety Evaluation, or Supplement No. , dated

/ / Notice of Hearing on Application for Construction'ermit.

/ 7 Notice of Consideration of Issuance of Facility Operating License.

/ / Application and Safety Analysis Report, Vol.

/X/ Amendment No. 5 to Application/SAR, dated Jan. 10 1973

/- / Constrnction Pensit No. CPPR- , dated

/./ Facility Operating License No. DPR- , dated

/ / Technical'pecifications, or Change No. , dated

/ 7 Other:

Directorate of
Licensing'nclosures:

As stated

CGA

OFFICE ~ L GCR

SURNAMEIh

DATE Ih

carin
1/11/73

Form AEC-318 (Rev. 9-53) AECM 0140 opo e<3—lg—gug5 I dd~TS
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Docket f<o. 50-80
DEC 18 1972

Nr. Dames Devine
Seismology GroupU.'. National Oceanic 5 Atmospheric

Administration
Environlnantal Research Laboratories
tfashington Science Center
Rockville, maryland 20852

Application: Nagara Nohawk Power Corporation
|Nine Nile Point Unit 2)

Dear Nr. Devine:

This supplements previous correspondence with you concerning the
above appl)cation. A ropy of an amendment to that application
is enclosed for~ur information and use:

Amendment No. 4, dated December 7, 'l972

This amendment consists of supplemental information to be inserted
in the Preliminary Safety Analysis Report.

Sincerely,

Original signed by
Robert A. Clark

Robert A. Clark, Chief
Gas Cooled Reactors Branch
Directorate of Licensing

Enclosure:
As slated

Dist ibution:
c et File

GCR Reading
H. Gearin
A. Bournia

OFFICE D

...HGeari nb.....
'2/(>/72

SURNAME D

DATE >
PoTs1 AEC-318 (Rcv. 9-53) AECM 0240

..L:

..EKlarJc.
12/I'+72

*LAS,OOVSANMENT FRINT1NO OFFICC'ST I M10~58
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NOV 30 1972

Docket No. 50-410

Mr. James Devine
U. S. Department of Commerce
National Oceanic IA Atmospheric

Administration
National Ocean Survey
Washington Science Center
Rockville, Maryland 20852

Application: Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
~ (Nine Mile Point Unit 2)

Dear Mr. Devine:

This supplements previous correspondence with you concerning the
above application. A copy of an amendment to that application
is enclosed for your information and use:

Amendment No. 3, dated November 27, 1972

This amendment consists of supplemental information to be inserted
in the Preliminary Safety Analysis Repor t.

Sincerely,

priginai signed by!
Steven A. Varga

Enclosure:
As stated
Dis ibution:
ocket File

GCR R hding
H. Gearin
A. Bournia

Robert A. Clark, Chief
Gas Cooled'eactors Branch
Directorate of Licensing

L:GCROFFICE >

HGeari :nbSURNAME >

DATE > ll/go/72
Pona AEC-3IS IRev. 9-33) hECM 0240

L:GCR

C ar
11/ / 2

*IIS COVER+Mfa PfttMT)we OFFAL'972 46$ 015
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Disgribution;
+acket File

GER reading
A. Bournia
H. Gearin (2)

Docket No. 60-410
HOtt I 7 1972

Nr. Dames Devine
U. S. Department of Commerce
National Oceanic 5 Atmospheric

Administration
National Ocean Survey
Mashington Science Center
Rockville, flaryland 20852

Application: Niagara Hohawk Power Corporation
(N]ne Nile Point Unit 2)

Dear Nr. Devine:

This supplements previous correspondence with you concerning the
above application. A copy of an amendment to that application
is enclosed for your information and use:

Amendment No. 2, dated November 14, 1972 (first part only)

This amendment consists of supplemental information to be inserted
in the Preliminary Safety Analysis Report.

Sincer ely,

Enclosure:
As stated

Original signed by
Robert A. Clark

Robert A. Clark, Chief
Gas Cooled Reactors Branch
Directorate of Licensing

r.rLA)fÃOFFICE D

Hggy,.in,gb .. Cl arkSURNAME >

DATE > ....1U!71.7.R, .........j llLJL?2
Form hEC-318 (Rev. 9%3) hECM 0240 Au S CovER>MENt PRtNr<NOOFFtCK, 1072 4$ $ 0I$
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SEP T 1972

Docket No, 5~10

Hr. Jamais Devine
U. S. Department of Commerce
National Oceanic 6 Atmospheric

Administration
National Ocean Survey
washington Science Center
Rockville» Maryland 20852

Application: Niagara Hoha+I Poorer Corporation (Nine Milo Point Unit 2)

Dear Sir» Devine»

This supplements previous correspondence Tdth you concerning the above

application. The follo~dng amendment to that application is enclosed
fox'our information and users

'mendment No. 1,- dated, August 16» 1972 (transmitted
by'etterdated August 18» 1972» from LeBeouf» Lamb» Leiby

6 IfacRae)

This amendment consists of revised and supplements1 information to be
inserted in the Preliminary Safety Analysis Report»

Sincerely»

Original signed by
Robert A. Clark

Robert A. Clark» Chief
Gas Cooled Proctors Branch
Directorate of Licensing

Enclosure:
As stated

Distxibution:
Docket T11e~@~
RP Reading
GCR Rdading
H. Denton
A. Bournia H. Smith (2)

~ R .Tl?twBIPee ~OFFICE he

r'P
Hgith nb.......

.ll...l?3..........
SURNAME»e

t l

DATE Ie

form hEC-318 (Rav. 9-5 J AEChf 0240

:.GC-

Clark.
.QIL.I7.2. 3 ..

a»o e<3 1»—8w»3-\ cl~TS
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Docket Mo. 50-410 gUt,' 3 1972

Distribution
Docket File
GCR Reading File
W. Gammill
H. Smith
A. Bournia
G, Williams

Ne. James Devine
U. S. Department of Commerce
National Oceanic 6 Atmospheric

Administration
National Ocean Survey
Washington Science Center
Rockville, Maryland 20852

Application.'iagara Mohawk Power Corpoxation
(Nine HDe Point Unit 2)

Dear Nr. Devine:

This supplements previous correspondence vCth you concerning
the above application. A copy of an amendment to that
application is enclosed fox'our information and use)

4

Amendment No.', dated August 18, 1972

This amendment consists of revised and supplemental informa
tion to be inserted in the Preliminary Safety Analysis
Report.

Sincerely,

Robext A. Clark, Chief
Gas Cooled Reactors Branch
Dixectorate of Licensing

Enclosure:
As stated

L:BWROFFICE >

GWilliams
SURNAME >

8IZ3/72DATE >
Porn hEC-318 (Rev. 9-33) hKChf 0240

GC:L
Clark

8/M]72
U, S. GOVERNMENT PRINTINO ORPICR: IOIO 0 40$ N6
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Docket No. 50%10

gg hSQ
gus

Mr. James Devine
U. S. Department of Commerce
National Oceanic 6 Atmospheric

Administration
National Ocean Survey
Washington Science Center
Rockville, Maryland 20852

Dear Mr. Devinet

Distribution
Docket Pile
L Reading
RP Reading
GCR Reading
R. S. Boyd
W. Gammil
D. Dandois, DR:OA
H. Smith
A. Bournia

1'n accordance with the understandings vhich vere reflected in'he
Chairman's letter of October 3, 1963, to Admiral Karo, I am for-
varding the Prelhninary Safety Analysis Report filed by Niagara"
Mohavk Pover Corporation for -its Nine Mile Point Unit 2 to be
located in Osvego County, Nev York. The proposed reactor is of
the boiling water type and is designed for initial operation at
approximately 3300 megavatts thermal

We vould appreciate receiving a report from the National Ocean,
Survey concerning seismological characteristics of the proposed
reactor location vhich may have a bearing upon our safety evalua-
tion of the proposed site. Your prompt review and cormnente will
be appreciated.

Reimbursement for services rendered in connection vith this reviev
should be charged to Order No. WA-1943-72. ~

Sincerely,

ob t A. Clark, Chief
Gas Cooled Reactors Branch
Directorate of Licensing

Enclosures!
Vole. 1-6, PSAR (Exh. D)
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Docket No. 50<10 JUN ~ 9 >9<
'5

Dr. Xsaac Van der Hoven, Chief
Air Resources Environmental

Laboratory
National Oceanic & Atmospheric

Administration
8060 - 13th Street
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Distribution
Docket File
L Reading
RP Reading
GCR Reading
R. S. Boyd
W. Gammill
D. Skovholt .

H. Smith
A. Bournia

Dear Dr. Van der Hoven!

Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation has filed an application for a
construction permit and facility operating license to authorise
construction and operation of a nuclear reactor designated as
Nine Mile Point. Unit ? to be located in Oswego 'County| New York.
The Preliminary Safety Analysis Report for the pxoposed reactor
is enclosed.

We would appreciate receiving a report from the Air Resources
Environmental Laboratory, National Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin-
istration, on the meteorological aspects of the proposed reactor
location which might have a bearing upon our safety review.
Your prompt review and comments will be appreciated.

Sincerelyq

Robe t A. Clark, Chief
Gas Cooled Reactors Branch
Directorate of Licensing

Enclosures!
Vols, 1-63 PSAR.
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